I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 106 (LS)

As amended.

Introduced by:

J. A. Lujan
Edward J.B. Calvo
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
James V. Espaldon
Mark Forbes
Judith Paulette Guthertz
Frank T. Ishizaki
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
v. c. pangelinan
R. J. Respicio
David L.G. Shimizu
Ray Tenorio
J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending, congratulating and expressing appreciation to Mrs. Jane Sanchez Raphael upon her retirement after thirty-three (33) years of service to the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Mrs. Jane Sanchez Raphael, from the village of Yigo, was
- 4 born on September 24, 1953. She grew up as a proud student of the Guam
- 5 Public School System, earning her High School Diploma from John F.
- 6 Kennedy High School. On November 28, 1970 she married 'Billy Cruz
- 7 Raphael. The couple has been blessed with three (3) children and eleven (11)
- 8 grandchildren; and

1 WHEREAS, to support her growing family, Mrs. Jane Sanchez Raphael

2 began employment as a General Helper at the Public Utilities Agency of

3 Guam (PUAG) on February 17, 1974, just a few years following her marriage;

4 and

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

5 WHEREAS, through her hard work and dedication, the management of

6 PUAG recognized her potential as a valuable employee and on November 23,

1975, only a little over a year after being hired, Mrs. Jane Sanchez Raphael

8 earned her first promotion to Clerk I; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Jane Sanchez Raphael maintained her strong work ethic and she continued to perform her duties at such a high level that it earned her a two-step promotion to Clerk III on February 27, 1977; and

WHEREAS, her drive to excel did not stop there as Mrs. Jane Sanchez Raphael was further promoted to Clerk Typist III on May 23, 1979. Two and half (2 ½) years later, on February 7, 1982, she earned another promotion to the position of Customer Service Representative, which she has maintained through the present time; and

WHEREAS, during her career at the Guam Waterworks Authority, formerly PUAG, Mrs. Jane Sanchez Raphael has given thirty-three (33) years of service to the people of Guam. Her decision to maintain her employment with GWA over those three (3) decades allowed her to share the skills and knowledge she developed over the years with the people she worked with on a daily basis; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate and thank Mrs. Jane

- 1 Sanchez Raphael for her thirty-three (33) years of service as a Government of
- 2 Guam employee; and be it further
- 3 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the
- 4 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be
- 5 thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Jane Sanchez Raphael; and to the Honorable
- 6 Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 20TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2007.

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Acting Speaker

RAY TENORIO
Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature